
No. 17-795

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017

JAMES T. OLIVER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CLINTONIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Clintonia*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM R
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....6

 I. SECTION 18.942 VIOLATES OLIVER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS
 BECAUSE THE STATE OF CLINTONIA CANNOT PROVE THE STATUTE’S
 LICENSURE RESTRICTION RATIONALLY RELATES TO ANY OF THE STATE’S
 PURPORTED INTERESTS.....7

 A. The State of Clintonia’s Purported Interest in Protecting Consumers from
 Fraud Fails Rational Basis Review Because Consumer Protection Does
 Not Rationally Relate to § 18.942 After Application of the Changed
 Circumstances Doctrine.....8

 1. This Court should apply the changed circumstances doctrine to
 challenges involving the constitutionality of state statutes because
 precedent supports analyzing factual conditions at the time of
 challenge.8

 2. After Clintonia repealed the regulation regarding casket specifications
 and the study underlying the repealed law was exposed as fraudulent,
 the continued enforcement of § 18.942 can no longer be rationally
 related to any legitimate government interest.11

 B. The State of Clintonia Cannot Prove A Rational Relationship Between Its
 Purported Interest in Protecting Public Health and Safety and § 18.942’s
 Restriction of Intrastate Casket Sales to Licensed Funeral Directors.....14

C. Economic Protectionism Is Not A Legitimate Governmental Interest, Therefore It Cannot Rationally Relate to § 18.942’s Restricting Intrastate Casket Sales to Licensed Funeral Directors Under Controlling Authority.	18
II. PRIVATE JONES’ WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE USB DRIVE VIOLATED OLIVER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	21
A. A Search Occurred Because Private Jones Trespassed on Oliver’s Constitutionally Protected “Effect”—the USB Drive—to Obtain Information.	23
B. Even Under <i>Jacobsen</i> , A Search Occurred Because Private Jones’ Exceeded the Scope of the Private Search.	26
1. This Court should apply the virtual certainty test to define the parameters of a private search.	27
2. Private Jones conducted a search because he lacked virtual certainty that the nine files would not produce previously unknown information.	30
C. The Nine Images Are Inadmissible Under the Exclusionary Rule Because the Good Faith Exception Does Not Apply.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: United States Constitutional Provisions	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Clintonia Funeral Directors and Embalmers Act	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....32

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009).....33

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978).....20

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....22

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011).....33, 34

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....24

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....9

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009).....32

Illinois v. Krull,
480 U.S. 340 (1987).....32

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....21, 22, 23, 24, 26

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643 (1961).....31

Nashville, C. & St. L. R. Co. v. Walters,
294 U.S. 405 (1935).....9

New York v. Belton,
453 U.S. 454 (1981).....33

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (June 27, 2016).....	9
